
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 27 June 2023 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Room, First Floor, BCP Civic Centre Annex, St Stephen's 
Rd, Bournemouth BH2 6LL 

 

Membership: 

Chair: 

Cllr D A Flagg 

Vice Chair: 

Cllr S Moore 

Cllr B Castle 
Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
Cllr M Dower 
Cllr G Farquhar 
 

Cllr A Filer 
Cllr E Harman 
Cllr P Hilliard 
Cllr M Howell 
 

Cllr A Keddie 
Cllr C Matthews 
Cllr J Richardson 
Cllr L Williams 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to consider 
the items of business set out on the agenda below. 

 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5679 

 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Democratic Services on 01202 096660 or 

email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 19 June 2023 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 18 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee held on 24 May 2023 and the Licensing Sub Committees held 

on 28 April and 31 May 2023. 
 

 

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 

accordance with the Constitution, which is available to view at the following 
link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

 
The deadline for the submission of a public question is midday 3 clear 
working days before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a public statement is midday the 
working day before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 
meeting. 
 

 

6.   Consideration of amendments to the BCP Taxi and Private Hire 

Vehicle Policy 
19 - 26 

 The purpose of this report is to consider recommended amendments to the 
current BCP Council Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Policy 2021, relating to 

the age of new or replacement vehicles at first licence and the maximum 
age of licensed vehicles. 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

 

The BCP Taxi and Private Hire Trade association who represent the 
licenced trade have requested amendments in order to support current 

licence holders who are experiencing difficulties in sourcing and purchasing 
suitable vehicles which meet the current Policy requirements.  
 

At the Licensing Committee on 9 March 2023, it was recommended that 
officers meet with the trade representatives and discuss the issue in more 

depth. This discussion took place on 27 April. Following this, it was agreed 
to recommend amendments to the policy to support the purchase of new 
vehicles, as there are approximately 300 which need to be changed by the 

end of the year, in order to comply with Euro 6 emission standards.  
 

The recommendation within the report is also to remove the age restriction 
on wheelchair accessible vehicle (WAV) in order to encourage the 
purchase and licence of such vehicles to support passengers in 

wheelchairs. We currently have 60 (WAVs). 
 

7.   To consider the latest Hackney Carriage unmet needs survey 27 - 146 

 Currently there is a restriction on the number of hackney carriage vehicle 

licences issued within the Bournemouth and Poole hackney carriage zones. 
There is no restriction on the number of hackney carriage licences issued in 

the Christchurch hackney carriage zone. 
 
The current BCP Council Taxi and Hackney Carriage Vehicle Policy 2021 

specifies that any new hackney carriage vehicle licence will only be issued 
to a suitable wheelchair accessible vehicle. 

 
In order to maintain a restriction on the quantity of hackney carriage vehicle 
licences issued the local authority must be able to demonstrate that there is 

no unmet need which would require additional licences to be issued. 
Current good practice requires local authorities to undertake an unmet 

needs survey every three years. 
 

 

8.   Forward Plan 147 - 150 

 To consider, update as required and agree the Committee’s Forward Plan. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 

be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 May 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D Flagg  – Chair 

Cllr S Moore  – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr B Castle, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr M Dower, Cllr G Farquhar, 

Cllr A Filer, Cllr E Harman, Cllr M Howell, Cllr A Keddie, 
Cllr C Matthews and Cllr L Williams 

  

  
 

1. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr P Hilliard. 

 
2. Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute members. 
 

3. Election of Chair  
 

The Chairman of the Council presided over this item and sought 
nominations for Chair. A nomination was received and seconded for Cllr D 
Flagg. No further nominations were received.  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr D Flagg be elected as Chair of the Licensing 

Committee for the Municipal Year 2023/24. 

 
 

4. Election of Vice Chair  
 

The Chair of the Licensing Committee presided over this item and sought 
nominations for Vice Chair. A nomination was received and seconded for 
Cllr S Moore. No further nominations were received.  

 
RESOLVED that Cllr S Moore be elected as Vice Chair of the Licensing 

Committee for the Municipal Year 2023/24. 

 
5. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

 
6. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 9 March 2023 and the 
Licensing Sub Committee held on 15 February 2023 were confirmed as a 

correct record. 

5

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
24 May 2023 

 
 

7. Public Issues  
 

There were no public issues for this meeting. 

 
8. Forthcoming meeting dates  

 

The Committee noted the Licensing Committee and Licensing Sub 
Committee meeting dates in the calendar for the 2023/24 Municipal Year.  

 
For the benefit of new members the Chair explained that all members 

would have an opportunity to sit on the sub committees to gain experience 
and step up to chair in due course. 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 10.13am.  

 CHAIR 

6



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 April 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr J J Butt  – Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr T Johnson and Cllr D Kelsey 

 

16. Election of Chair  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Judes Butt be elected Chairman of the 
Sub-Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

Voting: Unanimous 

 
17. Apologies  

 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 

18. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19. More the Merrier, 68 Kimberley Road, Bournemouth  
 

Present: 

From BCP Council: 

Sarah Rogers – Senior Licensing Officer 

Mary Almeida – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 

Sarah Culwick – Clerk to the Sub-Committee 

The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing 
which was agreed by all parties. 

The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix A to these minutes in 

the Minute Book. 

The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application made by Dorset 
Police to review the premises license for More the Merrier, 68 Kimberley 

Road, Bournemouth, in relation to concerns that the premises was not 
upholding the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective. 

The following persons attended the hearing and addressed the Sub-
Committee to expand on the points made in written submissions: 

 Sergeant Gareth Gosling – representing the Applicant, Dorset Police 

 Byron Sims, Laceys Solicitors – acting on behalf of the Premises 
Licence Holder. 

 Esra Oksuz – Premises License Holder and DPS 

7



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
28 April 2023 

 

 Muzaffer Oksuz 

The Chair confirmed that the Sub-Committee had received a 
supplementary document on 26 April 2023 from Dorset Police. 

The Sub-Committee asked various questions of all parties present and was 

grateful for the responses received. All parties had the opportunity to ask 
questions. All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub-Committee 

retired 
[...]
ore the Sub-Committee that use of the 
premises had resulted in Anti-Social Behaviour or that the requested 

variation would increase the likelihood of Anti-Social Behaviour.   The Sub-
Committee was mindful that no representations had been received from 

any of the Responsible Authorities. 

Further in making this decision the Sub-Committee have had regard to the 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council Licensing Policy, the revised 

guidance, as set out by the Secretary of State and the licensing objectives, 
as set out in the Licensing Act 2003. 

Right of appeal 

All parties to the application have the right to appeal to the Magistrate’s 
Court within the period of twenty-one days beginning with the day on which 

the applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of this decision in writing. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 1.10 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 May 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D A Flagg  – Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr G Farquhar and Cllr S Moore 

 

  

1. Election of Chair  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor D Flagg be elected Chair of the Sub-

Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

Voting: Unanimous 

 
2. Apologies  

 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 

3. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
4. Late Night Store, 690-692 Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH7 6BY  

 

Present: 

From BCP Council: 

Tania Jardim – Licensing Officer 

Johanne McNamara – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 

Sarah Culwick – Clerk to the Sub-Committee 

The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing 
which was agreed by all parties. 

The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix A to these minutes in 

the Minute Book. 

The Sub 
[...]
prior the hearing to 
agree additional conditions as set out above. It was also noted that Mr 

17



– 6 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
31 May 2023 

 
Pheby had taken steps to contact the local residents to explain the 

proposals in more detail with a view to mediation. 

The Sub-Committee also noted that there have been no concerns raised by 
BCP Council’s Licensing Team in relation to the Premises current licence. 

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that if the premises operated in 
accordance with the conditions offered in the operating schedule of the 

application and the conditions agreed through mediation with 
Environmental Health, that the premises should not undermine the licensing 
objectives and as such the application to vary the premises licence should 

be allowed.   

It was noted that a review of the premises licence could be applied for at 

any time by a Responsible Authority or any other person should there be 
any issues associated with the premises in the future that undermine the 
licensing objectives. 

In making this decision the Sub-Committee have had regard to the 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council Licensing Policy, the revised 

guidance, as set out by the Secretary of State and the licensing objectives, 
as set out in the Licensing Act 2003. 

Right of appeal 

All parties to the application have the right to appeal to the Magistrate’s 
Court within the period of twenty-one days beginning with the day on which 
the applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of this decision in writing. 

Voting: Unanimous 

 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.45 am  

 CHAIRMAN 

18



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Consideration of amendments to the BCP Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicle Policy 

Meeting date  27 June 2023 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The purpose of this report is to consider recommended 
amendments to the current BCP Council Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicle Policy 2021, relating to the age of new or replacement 
vehicles at first licence and the maximum age of licensed vehicles. 

The BCP Taxi and Private Hire Trade association who represent 
the licenced trade have requested amendments in order to support 
current licence holders who are experiencing difficulties in sourcing 
and purchasing suitable vehicles which meet the current Policy 
requirements.  

At the Licensing Committee on 9 March 2023, it was recommended 
that officers meet with the trade representatives and discuss the 
issue in more depth. This discussion took place on 27 April. 
Following this, it was agreed to recommend amendments to the 
policy to support the purchase of new vehicles, as there are 
approximately 300 which need to be changed by the end of the 
year, in order to comply with Euro 6 emission standards.  

The recommendation within the report is also to remove the age 
restriction on wheelchair accessible vehicle (WAV) in order to 
encourage the purchase and licence of such vehicles to support 
passengers in wheelchairs. We currently have 60 (WAVs). 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members consider the proposed amendments and either; 

a) Agree the proposed amendments as stated, or 

b) Agree amended proposals following consideration, or 

c) Maintain the current policy without any amendments. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

At the Licensing Committee meeting on 9 March 2023 members 
considered a request by the BCP Taxi and Private Hire Trade 
Association to amend the current BCP Taxi and Private Hire Policy 
in relation to the age of all vehicles at first licence. 

The Committee agreed that the issues relating to the age of 

19

Agenda Item 6



vehicles need to be considered in more depth and a further report 
should be presented once officers had undertaken further 
discussion with the Trade. 

  

20



Portfolio Holder(s):  Kieron Wilson, Housing and Regulation 
 

Corporate Director  Jess Gibbons, Chief Operations Officer 

Report Authors Nananka Randle, Licensing Manager 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. The current Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Policy came into force in June 2021. 
The policy sets out the requirements and standards for all new and existing 
licensed vehicles. This policy includes requirements to support the Council’s 
commitment to climate change and environmental impacts. 

2. The overarching objective for the taxi and private hire licensing regime is to 
protect the safety of passengers and other road users.  

3. The current Policy can be viewed on the BCP Council website BCP Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Policy (bcpcouncil.gov.uk) 

4. The Local Authority can review the policy and any changes, which are not 
considered significant can be made to the policy, without wider consultation. 

5.  Chapter 6 of the policy states the following:- 

This policy is a working document, and the Licensing Authority reserves the right 
to alter and amend the policy as appropriate to correct errors, inconsistencies, 
clarify guidance, legislative changes and issue a revised version of the policy at 
any time. However, any significant changes to the Policy will only be 
implemented after a formal consultation process with the trade and public. 

Any significant amendment is defined as one that:-  

➢ Is likely to have a significant financial effect on licence holders or  

➢ Is likely to have a significant procedural effect on licence holders or  

➢ Is likely to have a significant adverse effect on the community 

6. The proposed amendments will not constitute a significant change to the policy, 
the proposals will have a positive financial impact on the taxi trade, there will be 
no procedural impact and this will have no adverse impact on the community and 
will provide a positive impact by ensuring the continued provision of locally 
licenced vehicles for our residents and visitors.  

7. Following the Committee meeting on 9th March, Officers have met with the 
representatives from BCP Taxi and Private Hire Trade Association to discuss the 
licensing requirements for new and replacement vehicles and wheelchair 
accessible vehicles (WAV’s). 

21

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Business/Licences-and-permits/Taxis-and-private-hire-licences/Documents/BCP-Hackney-Carriage-and-Private-Hire-Vehicle-Policy.pdf
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Business/Licences-and-permits/Taxis-and-private-hire-licences/Documents/BCP-Hackney-Carriage-and-Private-Hire-Vehicle-Policy.pdf


8. The current policy at paragraph 7.5 sets out the age and emission standards for 
all vehicles at first licence which must be no more than 3.5 years old from the 
date of first registration and the vehicle engine emissions must meet euro 6 
emission standard or higher (or other equivalent standard.) 

9. Paragraph 7.6 sets out the age and emission standards for WAV’s which must be 
no more than 4.5 years old from first the date of first registration, have no more 
than 50,000 miles on the clock and must meet euro 6 emission standard or higher 
(or other equivalent standard) 

10. Chapter 11 paragraph 11.1 sets out the maximum age at which a vehicle licence 
will be renewed which is 15 years from the age of first registration. 

11. At the Licensing Committee meeting on 9 March 2023 the Taxi Trade 
representative explained that the disruption to the manufacture of new vehicles 
due to Covid, and the subsequent supply chain demands, have led to fewer 
suitable vehicles being available to purchase. The cost of used cars which are 
compliant with Euro 6 emission standards has increased due to the Ultra Low 
Emission Zones being introduced. 

12. Previously the age of 3.5 years allowed for the purchase of ex-fleet vehicles, 
however the age and number of such vehicles which are available for sale, has 
reduced, making it much more difficult to purchase vehicles which will still meet 
the age requirement as set out in the existing policy. 

13. The Taxi Trade 
[...]
  

Proposed amendments. 

20. To amend paragraph 7.5 to read as follows- All vehicles must be no more than 
5 years of age from first registration with less than 60,000 miles and meet 
Euro 6 emission standard or higher. 

21. To amend paragraph 7.6 to read as follows - All WAVs must have no more 
than 100,000 miles on the clock and must meet euro 6 emission standard or 
higher (or other equivalent standard) 

22. To delete paragraph 11.1 which states From the date of this policy no licence 
will be issued for the renewal for any vehicle aged 15 years or older from 
the date for first registration 

Options Appraisal 

23. Members are asked to consider the proposed policy amendments and either; 

a) Agree the proposed amendments, or 

b) Agree amended proposals following consideration, or 

c) Maintain the current policy without amendment. 

Summary of financial implications 

24. The Taxi Licensing function is financed through income from fees. With a 
decrease in vehicle licences, the income will reduce, which could impact on 
staffing levels and the ability of the service to maintain current standards. 

Summary of legal implications 

25. The proposed amendments are financially beneficial to the taxi trade and are not 
considered a significant change to the policy. 

Summary of human resources implications 

26. The delivery of the service will remain within existing staffing levels.  

Summary of sustainability impact 

27. The policy requires that all licenced vehicles will meet the current emission 
standard Euro 6 at first license and existing vehicles which do not meet this 
requirement will not be permitted to renew their licence after 31 December 2023. 

28. Euro 6 emissions standards were introduced in September 2015 and are the sixth 
generation of emissions standards – preceded by Euro 1 to 5 – designed to 
reduce the harmful emissions from car and van exhausts.  

Summary of public health implications 

29. Vehicles that are licenced must meet the mi
[...]
uantity of hackney carriage 
vehicle licences issued the local authority must be able to 
demonstrate that there is no unmet need which would require 
additional licences to be issued. 

Current good practice requires local authorities to undertake an 
unmet needs survey every three years. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members consider the information provided and retain the 
current numbers as stated within the BCP Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Policy 

Reason for 
recommendations 

It is good practice for a local authority to undertake an unmet needs 
survey every three years where there is a restriction on the number 
of hackney carriage vehicles. 

The last unmet needs survey took place in 2020 and the guidance 
recommends that in order to maintain a quantity restriction the 
unmet need must be reviewed every three years. Where there is 
unmet need, the restriction would need to be removed. Where there 
is no unmet need, the restriction can remain unchanged be 
amended or removed. 

  

27

Agenda Item 7



Portfolio Holder(s):  Kieron Wilson, Portfolio Holder for Housing and Regulation 

Corporate Director  Jess Gibbons, Chief Operations Officer 

Report Authors Nananka Randle, Licensing Manager 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For information 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. Before the formation of BCP Council, the legacy authorities of Bournemouth 
Borough Council and the Borough of Poole Council had long standing hackney 
carriage quality restrictions. There were 249 in Bournemouth and 89 in Poole. 

2. Section 16 of the Road Transport Act 1985 gives the council the power to refuse 
the grant of a licence for the purpose of limiting the number of hackney carriage 
vehicles within its area, but only if it is satisfied that there is no significant demand 
for the service of hackney carriages within its area which is unmet.  

3. The Department for Transport Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best 
Practice Guidance issued in 2010 r
[...]
9 March 2023 
following the audit of all taxi 
ranks in BCP area: 
 

 To review the progress 
of Highways in 
programming the 
necessary works 
summarised in the report 
of 9 March 2023 

 To receive a response 
from the Director of 
Infrastructure to provide 
the proposed schedule 
of works 

 To receive a response 
from the Director of 
Infrastructure on the 
number of Penalty 
Charge Notices issued 
over the last 12 months 
as a result of parking of 
non licensed vehicles on 
taxi ranks.  
 

BCP Highways  
 
 

Trudi Barlow, 
Licensing Officer 

14 September 
2023 

148



 Subject Purpose of report Consultation Report 
author(s) 

 

Meeting date 
 

4.  Review of Pricing 
Mechanism for Licensed 
Vehicles 

To consider how hackney 
carriage fare charge reviews are 
undertaken, in response to a 
request from the Committee 
asking if a mechanism can be 
addressed. 
 
 
 

BCP Taxi and Private Hire 
Association   

Nananka 
Randle, 
Licensing 
Manager  

14 September 
2023 

5. Pleasure Boat policy To consider a draft policy ahead 
of public consultation which will 
set out the requirements for the 
issuing of licenses for Class B 
and C pleasure boats and the 
permits for water boatman 

Harbour Master 
Public consultation 

Sarah Rogers 
Senior Licensing 
Officer  

September 2024 

 
 

149



T
his page is intentionally left blank

150


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 28/04/2023 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 31/05/2023 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	6 Consideration of amendments to the BCP Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Policy
	Appendix 1 - Other Local Authority Area vehicle requirements

	7 To consider the latest Hackney Carriage unmet needs survey
	Appendix 1- Hackney Carriage unmet needs survey

	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D A Flagg – Chairman 

Cllr S Moore – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr B Castle, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr M Dower, Cllr G Farquhar, 

Cllr A Filer, Cllr E Harman, Cllr P Hilliard, Cllr M Howell, 
Cllr C Matthews, Cllr J Richardson and Cllr L Williams 

 

  

 
9. Apologies  

 

There were no apologies received. 
 

10. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members. 

 
11. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 24 May 2023 and the 
Licensing Sub Committees held on 28 April and 31 May 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
13. Public Issues  

 

There were no public issues received for this meeting. 
 

14. Consideration of amendments to the BCP Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Policy  
 

The Head of Safer Communities presented a report, a copy of which had 
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 

'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The Committee was asked to consider some recommended amendments 
to the current BCP Council Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Policy 2021, 
relating to the age of new or replacement vehicles at first licence and the 

maximum age of licensed vehicles. The BCP Taxi and Private Hire Trade 
Association had requested these amendments to support current licence 

holders who were experiencing difficulties in meeting current policy 
requirements, some of whom may decide to work in neighbouring licensing 



– 2 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
27 June 2023 

 
authority areas where requirements were less restrictive. This matter had 

been considered at the Licensing Committee on 9 March 2023, following 
which officers met with trade representatives and discussed the issues in 
more depth.  

 
The following amendments to the Policy were proposed: 

 

 To amend paragraph 7.5 to read “All vehicles must be no more than 
5 years of age from first registration with less than 60,000 miles and 

meet Euro 6 emission standard or higher”. 

 To amend paragraph 7.6 to read “All WAVs must have no more than 

100,000 miles on the clock and must meet euro 6 emission standard 
or higher (or other equivalent standard)” 

 To delete paragraph 11.1 which states “From the date of this policy 

no licence will be issued for the renewal for any vehicle aged 15 
years or older from the date for first registration” as no longer 

needed 
 

These amendments would ensure the safety of licensed vehicles and 
increase the number of WAVs available, which currently stood at 60 
vehicles. The Committee noted that there were approximately 300 vehicles 

(around 30%) which needed to be changed to the minimum Euro 6 
standard by the end of the year. The Equality Impact Needs Assessment 

Panel had deemed the amendments as having a positive impact. The Head 
of Safer Communities and Licensing Officers clarified the following points in 
response to questions: 

 

 The average mileage lifespan of a vehicle varied and depended in 

part on how well it had been looked after 

 Vehicles were subject to strict checks twice a year at six month 
intervals, once by a standard MOT and once by an enhanced MOT 

at the BCP Depot which included a check of the interior. 

 Larger operators with offices in neighbouring licensing authority 

areas could pass bookings on, however hackney carriage vehicles 
licensed elsewhere could not rank inside the BCP area. 

 It was not possible to retrofit a pre-Euro 6 diesel car and the Clean 
Vehicle Retrofit Accreditation Scheme (CVRAS) was intended for 
larger, more commercial vehicles. 

 
Committee members agreed that the proposed amendments set a high bar 

in terms of protecting the environment and ensuring passenger safety while 
striking the right balance with members of the licensed trade. It was noted 
that the amendments did not constitute a significant change to the policy, 

the proposals would have a positive impact for the travelling public and a 
positive financial impact on the trade, with no procedural impact or adverse 

impact on the community.  
 
RESOLVED that the amendments as set out above and in paragraphs 

20 to 22 of the report be agreed as recommended. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 



– 3 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
27 June 2023 

 
 

15. To consider the latest Hackney Carriage unmet needs survey  
 

The Head of Safer Communities presented a report, a copy of which had 

been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book.  

 
The Committee was asked to consider whether to retain the current number 
of licenced hackney carriage vehicles as stated within the BCP Taxi and 

Private Hire Vehicle Policy. The Council was required to carry out an unmet 
needs survey every three years to show there was no unmet need and 

thereby maintain its current restriction on the number of licences issued. 
The Policy allowed for up to 15 additional licences for WAVs only, to be 
issued each year in the respective Bournemouth and Poole zones 

(Christchurch having no restriction) up until 2025 when the Policy would be 
reviewed. As the most recent survey undertaken in 2023 demonstrated that 

there was no unmet needs, it was recommended to make no change to the 
Policy at this moment in time. 
 

The Head of Safer Communities and Licensing Officers clarified the 
following points in response to questions: 
 

 If there were no existing restrictions an unmet needs survey was not 
required to be done. 

 The survey was carried out independently by one company using a 
standard methodology for all licensing authorities.  

 Appendix 1 of the report provided further detail of the location of 
ranks surveyed, this took place in July, to account for any seasonal 

increase in demand, and October.  

 Only three out of the additional licences available in Bournemouth 
and Poole had been issued, which was disappointing. It was hoped 

that the amendments to the policy agreed as a result of the 
preceding agenda item would encourage more take up in respect of 

WAVs. 

 There was nothing to prevent the holder of a private hire vehicle 
licence from changing from a WAV to a saloon car. 

 Unwanted plates were either returned to the licensing authority for 
reissue or transferred. 

 
Committee members agreed that on the evidence presented there were no 

unmet needs in terms of licensed hackney carriage vehicles. Bearing in 
mind the current vehicle/driver ratio and some of the comments made in the 
survey it was acknowledged that there may be a need for more drivers and 

for their value to be recognised.  
 
RESOLVED that the current number of licenced hackney carriage 
vehicles as stated within the BCP Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Policy 
be retained as there are no unmet needs identified in the unmet needs 

survey. 
 

Voting: Unanimous 



– 4 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
27 June 2023 

 
 

16. Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered the latest version of its Forward Plan, a copy of 

which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book.  

 
The Head of Safer Communities and the Legal Advisor gave the following 
updates in response to issues raised by the Committee: 

 

 Pleasure Boats Policy – It was noted that larger vessels were 

licensed by the Maritime and Coastguard Authority, not the Council. 
The Committee asked if it was possible to bring forward this item 
ahead of the scheduled date of September 2024. 

 Sex Establishment Policy – any decision on whether or not to have a 
policy would need to be considered by the Council’s new 

Administration before any work was commenced on developing a 
policy. 

 Statement of Licensing Policy – This was due to be renewed in 2025 

so work to review the existing policy would commence next year. 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder Licensing Objective – in response 

to a concern about the lack of action taken to address the theft of 
alcohol from licensed premises it was agreed to bring a report to the 

September 2023 meeting. 

 Pavement Licensing – it was confirmed that the Government was 
reviewing arrangements following the lifting of Covid restrictions. It 

was agreed to bring a report to the September 2023 meeting. 

 Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Policy – in 

response to a concern about driver standards and the Council’s 
approach to addressing behaviours, it was confirmed that such 

issues would be considered by the Committee as part of the review 
of the driver policy to be commenced next year. 

 
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan as updated be agreed. 

 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.18 am  

 CHAIR 


